- "(5) he fails to complete work related to a building or carry out the repairs required in accordance with the manager's requirements;".
- **27.** Section 98 is amended by replacing "15" by "30".
- **28.** Section 107 is amended by replacing "15" by "30".
- **29.** Schedule II is amended
- (1) by striking out ", in particular the standards contained in the National Building Code of Canada, the Canadian Electrical Code and the Plumbing Code" in paragraph 3;
- (2) by replacing "to the beneficiary and to the building professional" in paragraph 13 by "to the building professional, the syndicate, each known beneficiary and any new purchaser at the time of conclusion of the contract".
- **30.** This Regulation comes into force on the one hundred and eightieth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

It applies to the buildings for which the preliminary contract or the contract of enterprise is signed between a beneficiary and an accredited contractor and the construction work begins on or after that date.

Sections 1, 2, 7, 10, paragraph 2 of section 11, paragraph 2 of section 12 and sections 16, 19, 23 to 28 and paragraph 1 of section 29 apply within 15 days after that publication as regards guarantee contracts in effect on that date.

7446

## **M.O.,** 2006

## Order number AM 2006-003 of the Minister of Natural Resources and Wildlife dated 27 January 2006

An Act respecting the conservation and development of wildlife (R.S.Q. c. C-61.1)

CONCERNING the Fishing and Hunting Areas Régulation\*

THE MINISTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND WILDLIFE,

CONSIDERING that the Government made the Fishing and Hunting Areas Regulation by Order in Council 27-90 dated 10 January 1990;

CONSIDERING section 84.1 of the Act respecting the conservation and development of wildlife (R.S.Q., c. C-61.1) which provides that the Minister may divide Québec into hunting areas, fishing areas or trapping areas, and delimit the areas;

CONSIDERING section 84.3 of the Act which provides that an order made by the Minister under section 84.1 must be published in the *Gazette officielle du Québ*ec and comes into force on the date of its publication or on any later date indicated therein;

CONSIDERING that it is expedient to replace Schedule X to the Fishing and Hunting Areas Regulation to remove the reference to the eastern and western parts of Area 10;

## ORDERS THE FOLLOWING:

Schedule X to the Fishing and Hunting Areas Regulation is replaced by Schedule X attached hereto;

This Order comes into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

Québec, 27 January 2006

PIERRE CORBEIL, Minister of Natural Resources and Wildlife

<sup>\*</sup> The Fishing and Hunting Areas Regulation, made by Order in Council 27-90 dated 10 January 1990 (1990, G.O. 2, 317), was last amended by Minister's Order 2004-037 dated 3 September 2004 (2004, G.O. 2, 2661). For previous amendments, refer to the *Tableau des modifications et Index sommaire*, Québec Official Publisher, 2005, updated to 1 September 2005.

## **SCHEDULE X**

